relating to sustainability, services, consulting and necessary 
activities related to this; furthermore, real estate operations, 
lending activities and related operations. 

3. HLUTAFÉ FÉLAGSINS SHARE CAPITAL 

3.1 Heildarhlutafé félagsins er EUR 506.313 (evrur fimm hundruð 
og sex þúsund þrjú hundruð og þrettán) sem skiptist í þrjá 
hlutaflokka í samræmi við greinar 4.1, 4.2 og 4.3 hér á eftir. 

The total share capital of the company is EUR 506,313 (euros 
five hundred and six thousand three hundred and thirteen) 
which is divided into three share classes in accordance with 
Articles 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 below. 

3.2 Hver hlutur í félaginu nemur tíu evrusent (EUR 0,1) að 
nafnverði. 

Each share in the company amounts to 10 euro cent (EUR 
0.1) nominal value. 

3.3 Hlutafé hefur verið að fullu greitt. The share capital has been fully paid up. 

4. HLUTABRÉF SHARES 

4.1 Útgefið hlutafé í A-flokki hlutabréfa er EUR 180.628 (evrur eitt 
hundrað og áttatíu þúsund sex hundruð tuttugu og átta). 

Eftirfarandi gildir um A-flokk hlutabréfa: 

The total share capital issued in Class A shares is EUR 180,628 
(euros one hundred and eighty thousand six hundred twenty-
eight). 

The following applies to Class A shares: 

a) Eigendur A-flokks hlutabréfa fara með 10 (tíu) atkvæði fyrir 
hvern hlut að nafnvirði 10 evrusent (0,1 evra) á 
hluthafafundum félagsins. 

a) Holders of Class A shares hold 10 (ten) votes per share of

[...]

c) Transfer of ownership resulting from inheritance or 
administration of estates, is excluded from the aforesaid 
mutual pre-emptive rights, as well as a shareholder’s transfer 
of shares to a majority owned legal entity. 

4.2 Útgefið hlutafé í almennum B-flokki hlutabréfa er EUR 325.685 
(evrur þrjú hundruð tuttugu og fimm þúsund sex hundruð áttatíu 
og fimm). 

Eftirfarandi gildir um B-flokk hlutabréfa: 

The total share capital issued in the general series of Class B 
shares is EUR 325,685 (euros three hundred twenty-five 
thousand six hundred eighty-five). 

The following applies to Class B shares: 

a) Eigendur B-flokks hlutabréfa fara með 1 (eitt) atkvæði fyrir 
hvern hlut að nafnvirði 10 evrusent (0,1 evra) á 
hluthafafundum félagsins. 

a) Holders of Class B shares hold 1 (one) vote per share of

[...]

new shares or the issue of compensation shares, cf. however 
Article 5.2 – 5.5 below. 

5.2 Hluthafafundur, haldinn 22. desember 2025, samþykkti heimild 
til stjórnar félagsins til að ákveða hækkun á hlutafé félagsins í B-
flokki hlutabréfa um allt að EUR 207.488 (evrur tvö hundruð og 
sjö þúsund fjögur hundruð áttatíu og átta). Gildir sú heimild til 
27. apríl 2028. Heimildina má nýta í eitt skipti eða fleiri. Um 
hlutina gilda ákvæði samþykkta félagsins eftir því sem við á. 
Hlutirnir veita rétt í félaginu þegar þeir hafa verið greiddir. 
Stjórn félagsins skal annast nánari útfærslu á hækkuninni.

[...]

Stjórn félagsins skal annast nánari útfærslu á hækkuninni. 

Hluthafar falla frá forgangsrétti sínum til nýrra hluta. 

The shareholders’ meeting held on 22 December 2025 
authorized the Board of Directors to decide on an increase in 
the company’s share capital in Class B shares by up to EUR 
207,488 (euros two hundred and seven thousand four 
hundred eighty-eight). This authorization shall be valid until 
27 April 2028. The authorization may be utilized in one or 
more instances. The provisions of the company’s Articles of 
Association apply to the shares, as applicable. Rights attached 
to the shares become valid once the shares have been paid

[...]

In addition to the general increase authorization to the Board 
of Directors in Art. 5.2, the shareholders’ meeting held on 22 
December 2025 also authorized the Board of Directors to 
decide on an increase in the company’s share capital in Class 
B shares by up to EUR 97,397 (euros ninety-seven thousand 
three hundred ninety-seven). This authorization shall be valid 
until 13 April 2026 and may be utilized in one or more 
instances. The authorization is intended to enable the Board 
of Directors to meet the company’s obligations under stock 
option agreements based on the company’s stock option plan